requirements.  The amendments remove or modify certain disclosures, while others were added.  Early adoption of any removed
or modified disclosure requirements is permitted upon issuance of ASU 2018-13 and adoption of the additional disclosure
requirements may be delayed until the effective date of January 1, 2020.  The adoption is not expected to have a material impact
on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements.

P10 Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

12

Note 3.   Reclassifications and Revisions

Certain reclassifications and revisions have been made to the previously reported Consolidated Financial Statements as of and
for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.  These adjustments included reclassifying amounts between goodwill and
intangible assets, the de-recognition of income recorded in 2019 related to carried interest, the recognition of certain income
and expense of a subsidiary on a gross basis, and other smaller adjustments.  There were only minor changes to the Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows for 2019 and 2018.  The impact from these revisions were not material to the Company’s
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019 or 2018.  Below is a summary of these adjustments:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Total Assets 202,766$   38$   202,804$
Total Liabilities 166,059   704   166,763
Total Stockholders' Equity 36,707   (666)   36,041
Revenues 45,031   (129)   44,902
Income from Operations 13,099   (288)   12,811
Net Income 12,017   (76)   11,941

2019

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Total Assets 183,916$   542$   184,458$
Total Liabilities 160,006   769   160,775
Total Stockholders' Equity 23,910   (227)   23,683
Revenues 33,058   943   34,001
Income from Operations 6,930   332   7,262
Net Income 5,988   (94)   5,894

2018

Note 4.   Acquisitions

RCP Advisors 2 and RCP Advisors 3

Effective October 5, 2017 and January 3, 2018, P10 Holdings, Inc. finalized acquisitions for 100% of the outstanding
membership interests of RCP 2 and RCP 3, respectively, under a Contribution and Exchange Agreement and a Membership
Interest Purchase Agreement.  While the acquisitions were subject to different legal documents and had different closing dates,
the acquisitions were entered into at the same time and negotiated in contemplation of one another in order to achieve the
overall economic and commercial effect of the transactions.   Accordingly, the acquisitions were accounted for as a single